

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
1/30/2018 11:26 AM
NO. 50282-8-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

STATE OF WASHINGTON, Respondent

v.

EDWARD AZAEL COCOM-VAZQUEZ, Appellant

FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR CLARK COUNTY
CLARK COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT CAUSE NO.14-1-01659-0

CORRECTED BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

Attorneys for Respondent:

ANTHONY F. GOLIK
Prosecuting Attorney
Clark County, Washington

AARON T. BARTLETT, WSBA #39710
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney

Clark County Prosecuting Attorney
1013 Franklin Street
PO Box 5000
Vancouver WA 98666-5000
Telephone (360) 397-2261

TABLE OF CONTENTS

RESPONSE TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	1
I. The trial court fairly and impartially presided over Mr. Cocom-Vazquez’s case and did not make itself a witness by asking questions of witnesses or interpreters during the CrR 3.5 hearing.	1
II. The State concedes that the community custody condition that states “[n]o unauthorized use of electronic media” is invalid because it is void for vagueness and/or constitutionally overbroad.....	1
III. The State concedes that the judgment and sentence contains a scrivener’s error regarding the date of Mr. Cocom-Vazquez’s bench trial that requires correction.	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. Procedural History	1
B. Statement of Facts	3
CrR 3.5 Hearing	4
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. The trial court fairly and impartially presided over Mr. Cocom-Vazquez’s case and did not make itself a witness by asking questions of witnesses or interpreters during the CrR 3.5 hearing.	8
Fair hearing claims.....	11
ER 605	15
II. The State concedes that the community custody condition that states “[n]o unauthorized use of electronic media” is invalid because it is void for vagueness and/or constitutionally overbroad.....	20
III. The State concedes that the judgment and sentence contains a scrivener’s error regarding the date of Mr. Cocom-Vazquez’s bench trial that requires correction.	21
CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co.</i> , 556 U.S. 868, 129 S.Ct. 2252, 173 L.Ed.2d 1208 (2009)	12
<i>Dennis v. McArthur</i> , 23 Wn.2d 33, 158 P.2d 644, 647 (1945)	11, 15
<i>Fernando v. Nieswandt</i> , 87 Wn.App. 103, 940 P.2d 1380 (1997)	11, 16
<i>In re Davis</i> , 152 Wn.2d 647, 101 P.3d 1 (2004)	13, 14
<i>In re Estate of Hayes</i> , 185 Wn.App. 567, 342 P.3d 1161 (2015) .	15, 17, 18
<i>Sherman v. State</i> , 128 Wn.2d 164, 905 P.2d 355 (1995)	13
<i>State v. Blizzard</i> , 195 Wn.App. 717, 381 P.3d 1241 (2016)	12, 13, 14
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 31 Wn.2d 475, 197 P.2d 590 (1948)	11, 14, 15
<i>State v. Bynum</i> , 76 Wn.App. 262, 884 P.2d 10 (1994)	9
<i>State v. Castillo-Lopez</i> , 192 Wn.App. 741, 370 P.3d 589 (2016)	11
<i>State v. Chamberlin</i> , 161 Wn.2d 30, 162 P.3d 389 (2007)	13
<i>State v. Davis</i> , 175 Wn.2d 287, 290 P.3d 43 (2012)	11
<i>State v. Gamble</i> , 168 Wn.2d 161, 225 P.3d 973 (2010)	12, 13, 14
<i>State v. Gassman</i> , 175 Wn.2d 208, 283 P.3d 1113 (2012)	11
<i>State v. Gentry</i> , 183 Wn.2d 749, 356 P.3d 714 (2015)	11
<i>State v. Grayson</i> , 154 Wn.2d 333, 111 P.3d 1183 (2005)	17
<i>State v. Gross</i> , 31 Wn.2d 202, 196 P.2d 297 (1948)	11, 15
<i>State v. Harris</i> , 123 Wn.App. 906, 99 P.3d 902 (2004)	13
<i>State v. Mallory</i> , 69 Wn.2d 532, 419 P.2d 324 (1966)	9
<i>State v. Moon</i> , 48 Wn.App. 647, 739 P.2d 1157 (1987)	9
<i>State v. Solis-Diaz</i> , 187 Wn.2d 535, 387 P.3d 703 (2017)	13
<i>Tatham v. Rogers</i> , 170 Wn.App. 76, 283 P.3d 583 (2012)	13
<i>Vandercook v. Reece</i> , 120 Wn.App. 647, 86 P.3d 206 (2004)	15, 17

Rules

CrR 3.5	2, 4, 5, 8, 10, 13
ER 605	14, 15, 16, 17
RAP 2.5(a)(3)	12
